

**SC No. 172/17**  
**State Vs. Mohd. Shamim etc.**  
**FIR No. 689/16**  
**PS: Sarai Rohilla**

**06.04.2017**

Present: Ld. Addl. PP Sh. Jitendra Sharma for the State.

IO/SI Rahul Malik in person to assist Ld. Addl. PP for the state.

Accused Mohd. Shamim in person on bail.

Accused Mohd. Noman is produced from JC.

Ld. Defence Counsel Sh. Sunil Ahuja for accused Mohd. Shamim.

Ld. Defence Counsel Sh. Ajay Sinha for accused Mohd. Noman.

Sh. Anil, Ahlmad from the court of Sh. Sachin Sangwan, Ld. MM-04, Central, THC is present. He seeks some time to trace the bail order of accused Mohd. Shamim. Heard. Request allowed. He is directed to trace the same and annex the same in file on or prior to the next date.

IO has filed report of DNA finger printing and analysis for blood and semen. Ld. Addl. PP for the state has submitted that the FSL report regarding lavage and Viscera is still awaited.

The final report on the cause of death is also awaited as the same is based on the aforesaid report of lavage and viscera. IO has stated that he will take appropriate steps to expedite the sending of the aforesaid report from the concerned Doctor. Heard. Request allowed. He is directed to get the final report of the concerned Doctor about the

cause of death, filed at the earliest on or prior to the next date.

An application seeking bail has been filed on behalf of accused Mohd. Noman. Copy supplied.

At the request of Ld. Defence Counsel for accused Mohd. Noman, put up the aforesaid application for hearing on the next date.

Ld. Addl. PP for the state and Ld. Defence Counsels have submitted that it shall be proper if arguments on charge are heard after receiving of the reports of lavage and viscera and final opinion of the Doctor who conducted postmortem of the deceased.

Heard. Request allowed.

Put up for aforesaid purpose and arguments on the point of charge on 01.06.2017.

**(CHANDRA SHEKHAR)**  
**ASJ-02(Central)/DELHI/06.04.2017**