

SC No.:740/2021
FIR No.:752/2021
PS:Wazirabad
State Vs Vinay Laddu & others
CNR No.: DLCT01-017982-2021

09/07/2024

Present: Mr. A.B. Asthana, Id. Addl.PP for the State.
All accused except accused Vinay @ Laddu are present on bail.
Mr. Sunil Tiwari, Id. Counsel for all accused persons.
Mr. Praveen Kumar Singh, Id. Counsel for complainant / witness Sunita.

IA No.10/2024

An application for seeking exemption from personal appearance on behalf of applicant / accused Vinay @ Laddu has been filed on the ground that he has gone to his native village where he suffered from jaundice and he is getting Ayurvedic treatment.

Ld. Counsel for accused does not dispute the identity of accused and has no objection if the evidence is conducted in absence of accused Vinay @ Laddu.

Heard. For the reasons stated therein, the same is allowed only for today.

SC No.28021/2016

PW-1 HC Sujata examined, cross examined and discharged.

Ld. Counsel for complainant has submitted that she is not well today and that she will appear on the next date of hearing.

Summons issued Dr. Sharandeep received back with the request to provide the copy of the MLC as the MLC number mentioned on the summons does not match with the record.

Dr. Pranav (also on behalf of Dr. Mahita) has telephonically informed that due to heavy rain in Noida, he is unable to appear in the Court.

Summons issued to IO ASI Kanwar Singh received back with the request that he is running on medical rest for 15 days. Copy of medical certificate is attached with the summons.

List for PE on **05/11/2024**. Issue fresh summons to the complainant, Dr. Sharandeep, Dr. Pranav and IO ASI Kanwar Singh for the next date of hearing. Copy of MLC No.1706/21 be sent alongwith the summons of Dr. Sharandeep.

(SUSHIL ANUJ TYAGI)
ASJ-04/DELHI 09/07/2024_{MK}